

SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

No. 2021-KP-01893

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Applicant

v.

REGINALD REDDICK
Respondent

On Supervisory and/or Remedial Writs
Twenty-Fifth Judicial District Court, Parish of Plaquemines,
No. 93-03922;
Court of Appeal, Fourth Circuit, No. 2021-K-0589

Louisiana's Reply Brief

JEFF LANDRY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARLES J. BALLAY (#2719)
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

/s/ Shae McPhee

ELIZABETH BAKER MURRILL (#20685)

Solicitor General

SHAE MCPHEE (#38565)

Deputy Solicitor General

Lead Counsel

J. Taylor Gray (#33562)

Assistant Attorney General

Louisiana Department of Justice

909 Poydras Street, Suite 1850

New Orleans, Louisiana 70112

Telephone: (225) 938-0779

Facsimile: (504) 556-9900

mcphees@ag.louisiana.gov

25th Judicial District

333 F. Edward Hebert Blvd., Bldg. 201

Belle Chasse, LA 70037

Telephone: (504) 934-6630

charlesballay@25thda.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. LOUISIANA’S CONSTITUTION APPLIES UNANIMITY PROSPECTIVELY..... 2

 II. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY CONCLUDED MAXIE IS NOT BINDING..... 3

 III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ADD EXCEPTIONS TO THE RETROACTIVITY BAR 5

CONCLUSION..... 6

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 7

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972) | 5 |
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) | 1, 5 |
| <i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021) | 1, 4, 5 |
| <i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1318 (2019) | 2 |
| <i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) | passim |
| <i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Whitley</i> , 606 So. 2d 1292 (La. 1992) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Hatton</i> , 2007-2377 (La. 7/1/08), 985 So. 2d 709) | 4 |
| <i>State v. Hodge</i> , 2019-0568 (La. 11/19/19), 286 So. 3d 1023 | 1, 3, 4 |
| <i>State v. Maxie</i> , No. 13-CR-72522 (La. 11th Jud. Dist., Oct. 11, 2018) | 1, 3, 4 |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007) | 5 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------|---------|
| La. Const. art. I, § 12 | 5 |
| La. Const. art. I, § 17 | 1, 2, 3 |
